

News Release

County Commission:
James B. Gibson, Chairman
Justin Jones, Vice Chairman
Marilyn Kirkpatrick
William McCurdy II
Ross Miller
Michael Naft
Tick Segerblom

Yolanda King, County Manager

Office of Public Communications • (702) 455-3546 • FAX (702) 455-3558 • www.ClarkCountyNV.gov

Contact: Kevin J. MacDonald

Public Information Administrator

For Immediate Release

Mobile: (702) 232-0931 E-mail: kevmac@ClarkCountyNV.gov

Monday, May 23, 2022

Air Quality Permitting, Compliance Documents to Require Hard-Copy Submission Only

Effective Monday, June 6, the Department of Environment and Sustainability's (DES) Division of Air Quality will resume normal operations and no longer accept stationary source permit applications and compliance documents/reports electronically or via email. These documents must be delivered directly to DES's offices at 4701 W. Russell Rd., in person or via mail/courier. The change in operation is a result of Gov. Steve Sisolak lifting Nevada's state of emergency on May 20.

Permitting and compliance documents that will be affected include: stationary source applications, semiannual/annual reports, compliance certifications, deviation reports, emissions inventory reports, test notification forms for gasoline dispensing operations (GDO), stack testing and relative accuracy test audit (RATA) protocols and vapor testing, stack testing and RATA reports and Asbestos NESHAP Notifications.

###

About the Department of Environment and Sustainability

The Department of Environment and Sustainability is the air pollution control agency, regional Endangered Species Act compliance program, and sustainability office for all of Clark County, Nevada. Established as the Department of Air Quality by the Clark County Commission in 2001, it was renamed in 2020 and is comprised of three divisions: Air Quality, Desert Conservation Program and Office of Sustainability. Through these three divisions, DES is ensuring the air we share meets healthful, regulatory standards, administering the County's Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan and addressing climate change through the All-In Clark County initiative.

Clark County is a dynamic and innovative organization dedicated to providing top-quality service with integrity, respect and accountability. With jurisdiction over the world-famous Las Vegas Strip and covering an area the size of New Jersey, Clark is the nation's 11th-largest county and provides extensive regional services to 2.3 million citizens and 45.6 million visitors a year (2019). Included are the nation's 9th-busiest airport, air quality compliance, social services and the state's largest public hospital, University Medical Center. The County also provides municipal services that are traditionally provided by cities to 1 million residents in the unincorporated area. Those include fire protection, roads and other public works, parks and recreation, and planning and development.